BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-02-07-02

ORDER/In the matter of creating an ex-officio, voting member position on the Public Safety Coordinating Council to represent Reentry Services, amending the PSCC Bylaws to include the position, and appointing Paul Solomon, Executive Director of Sponsors, Inc., to serve in that position.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners appoints and is advised by the Lane County Public Safety Coordinating Council (PSCC) on matters regarding adult and juvenile offenders, criminal justice policy, use of local and state resources for adult and juvenile criminal justice, and planning to prevent criminal involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissions has the authority to expand the membership of the PSCC; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined there is a need for formal representation of Reentry Services on the PSCC; and

WHEREAS, Sponsors, Inc. has approved sole source provider status in Lane County for contracting purposes; and

WHEREAS, 04/08/2014, the BCC adopted an order granting an exception to Lane Manual 3.506(2)(d) regarding vendors serving on County policy bodies to allow Mr. Solomon to continue to serve on the PSCC; and

WHEREAS, appointees who are ex-officio members of the PSCC serve with no term expiration date; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Create an ex-officio, voting member position on the Public Safety Coordinating Council to represent Reentry Services.
- 2. Amend the PSCC Bylaws to include the Reentry Services position.
- **3.** Appoint Paul Solomon, Executive Director of Sponsors, Inc., to serve as Reentry Services Representative on the PSCC.

ADOPTED this 7th day of February , 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Date

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL